
To prevent accidentally swallowing of the device parts, 
do not put them in your mouth.

To store this unit, avoid any locations subject to 
extremely high/low temperatures, high humidity, or 
direct sunlight.

Notice
This product has been tested and found compliant 
with the limits set out in the EMC regulation for using 
connection cables shorter than 3 meters (9.8 feet)  
except LAN cable.

Note on Use of Wireless Function
Use of the wireless function of the unit may not be 
permitted, depending on the rules and regulations of 
the country or region.
Always observe the rules and regulations of the country 
or region regarding use.

When using this unit in an aircraft or a hospital, follow 
the instructions from the airline company or the hospital 
to avoid possible interference with instruments or 
medical devices caused by radio waves from this unit.

For Customers in the U.S.A. and 
Canada

RECYCLING RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES 
Rechargeable batteries are recyclable. 
You can help preserve our environment by returning 
your used rechargeable batteries to the collection and 
recycling location nearest you. 
For more information regarding recycling of 
rechargeable batteries, visit 
www.sony.com/electronics/eco/environmental-
management

The available scientific evidence does not show that 
any health problems are associated with using low 
power wireless devices. There is no proof, however, that 
these low power wireless devices are absolutely safe. 
Low power Wireless devices emit low levels of radio 
frequency energy (RF) in the microwave range while 
being used.
Whereas high levels of RF can produce health effects 
(by heating tissue), exposure of low-level RF that does 
not produce heating effects causes no known adverse 
health effects. Many studies of low-level RF exposures 
have not found any biological effects. Some studies 
have suggested that some biological effects might 
occur, but such findings have not been confirmed by 
additional research. This equipment has been tested 
and found to comply with FCC/ISED radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and 
meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines 
and RSS-102 of the ISED radio frequency (RF) Exposure 
rules.

For Customers in the U.S.A.

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved in this manual could void your 
authority to operate this equipment.

Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

This equipment must not be co-located or operated in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

For Customers in Canada
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/
receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt 
RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1)  This device may not cause interference.
(2)  This device must accept any interference, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation of 
the device.

For Customers in Europe
Manufacturer: Sony Corporation
EU Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: 
Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, 
Belgium.
UK Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: 
Sony Europe B.V., The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, 
Surrey KT13 0XW, United Kingdom.

Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment 
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment 
is in compliance with the UK relevant statutory 
requirements.
The full text of the declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address: 
https://compliance.sony.co.uk

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical 
and electronic equipment (applicable in the 
European Union and other countries with 
separate collection systems)

This symbol on the product, the battery or on the 
packaging indicates that the product and the battery 
shall not be treated as household waste. On certain 
batteries this symbol might be used in combination 
with a chemical symbol. The chemical symbol for lead 
(Pb) is added if the battery contains more than 0.004% 
lead. By ensuring that these products and batteries are 
disposed of correctly, you will help to prevent potentially 
negative consequences for the environment and human 
health which could be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling. The recycling of the materials will help to 
conserve natural resources. In case of products that for 
safety, performance or data integrity reasons require 
a permanent connection with an incorporated battery, 
this battery should be replaced by qualified service 
staff only. To ensure that the battery and the electrical 
and electronic equipment will be treated properly, hand 
over these products at end-of-life to the appropriate 
collection point for the recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment. For all other batteries, please 
view the section on how to remove the battery from the 
product safely. Hand the battery over to the appropriate 
collection point for the recycling of waste batteries. 
For more detailed information about recycling of this 
product or battery, please contact your local Civic Office, 
your household waste disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the product or battery.

For Customers in Singapore

For Customers in Malaysia

Using this unit with products from other manufacturers 
may affect its performance, leading to accidents or 
malfunction.

 ATTENTION
Respectez les précautions suivantes en raison d’un 
risque potentiel de dégagement de chaleur, d’incendie 
ou d’explosion.
* La batterie lithium-ion est intégrée à l’appareil.

• Rechargez l’appareil en suivant la méthode de 
chargement prescrite.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil à proximité du feu et ne le 
jetez pas au feu. Ne le placez pas non plus dans un 
micro-ondes.

• Ne laissez pas l’appareil dans un véhicule par temps 
très chaud.

• Ne rangez pas ou n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un 
endroit très chaud et humide, notamment dans un 
sauna.

• Ne démontez pas, n’écrasez pas ou ne percez pas 
l’appareil.

• N’exposez pas l’appareil à des chocs excessifs, 
notamment en le laissant tomber de haut.

• N’exposez pas l’appareil à des températures 
supérieures à 60 °C (140 °F).

• Gardez l’appareil au sec.
• Mettez l’appareil au rebut de la manière appropriée.
• N’exposez pas l’appareil à des températures et des 

pressions très basses, respectivement inférieures ou 
égales à -20 °C (-4 °F) et à 11,6 kPa.

Pour éviter toute ingestion accidentelle des pièces de 
l’appareil, ne les portez pas à la bouche.

Pour stocker cet appareil, évitez les emplacements dont 
la température est très élevée ou très basse, à un taux 
d’humidité élevé ou exposés aux rayons de soleil.

Avis
Cet appareil a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites 
établies par la réglementation EMC visant l’utilisation de 
câbles de raccordement de moins de 3 mètres (9,8 pi) à 
l’exception du câble LAN.

Remarque sur l’utilisation de la fonction 
sans fil
L’utilisation de la fonction sans fil de l’appareil peut ne 
pas être autorisée, selon les règles et réglementations 
du pays ou de la région.
Respectez toujours les règles et réglementations du 
pays ou de la région concernant l’utilisation.

Lorsque l’appareil se trouve dans un avion ou un 
hôpital, suivez les consignes de la compagnie aérienne 
ou de l’établissement pour éviter toute interférence 
éventuelle avec les instruments de bord ou les appareils 
médicaux provoquée par les ondes radio de cet 
appareil.

Pour les clients aux États-Unis et 
au Canada

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS RECHARGEABLES 
Les accumulateurs rechargeables sont recyclables. 
Vous pouvez contribuer à préserver l’environnement en 
rapportant les piles usées dans un point de collection et 
recyclage le plus proche. 
Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage des 
accumulateurs, visitez 
www.sony.com/electronics/eco/environmental-
management

Les connaissances scientifiques dont nous disposons 
n’ont mis en évidence aucun problème de santé associé 
à l’usage des appareils sans fil à faible puissance. 
Nous ne sommes cependant pas en mesure de 
prouver que ces appareils sans fil à faible puissance 
sont entièrement sans danger. Les appareils sans fil 
à faible puissance émettent une énergie fréquence 
radioélectrique (RF) très faible dans le spectre des 
micro-ondes lorsqu’ils sont utilisés.
Alors qu’une dose élevée de RF peut avoir des effets 
sur la santé (en chauffant les tissus), l’exposition à de 
faibles RF qui ne produisent pas de chaleur n’a pas de 

mauvais effets connus sur la santé. De nombreuses 
études ont été menées sur les expositions aux RF faibles 
et n’ont découvert aucun effet biologique. Certaines 
études ont suggéré qu’il pouvait y avoir certains effets 
biologiques, mais ces résultats n’ont pas été confirmés 
par des recherches supplémentaires. Cet équipement a 
été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement non 
contrôlé et respecte les règles les radioélectriques (RF) 
de la FCC lignes directrices d'exposition et d’exposition 
aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de l’ ISDE.

Pour les clients au Canada
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans 
le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :
(1)  L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2)  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 

radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour les clients résidant en 
Europe

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony 
Corporation.
Importateur dans l’UE : Sony Europe B.V.
Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour 
l’importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits 
doivent être adressées au mandataire : Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, Belgique.

Le soussigné, Sony Corporation, déclare que cet 
équipement est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Elimination des piles et accumulateurs et des 
équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés (applicable dans les pays de l'Union 
Européenne et dans les autres pays disposant 
de systèmes de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, la pile ou 
l’accumulateur, ou sur l’emballage, indique que le 
produit et les piles et accumulateurs fournis avec 
ce produit ne doivent pas être traités comme de 
simples déchets ménagers. Sur certains types de 
piles, ce symbole apparaît parfois combiné avec un 
symbole chimique. Le symbole pour le plomb (Pb) 
est rajouté lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 
0,004 % de plomb. En vous assurant que les produits, 
piles et accumulateurs sont mis au rebut de façon 
appropriée, vous participez activement à la prévention 
des conséquences négatives que leur mauvais 
traitement pourrait provoquer sur l’environnement 
et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux 
contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources 
naturelles. Pour les produits qui, pour des raisons de 
sécurité, de performance ou d’intégrité des données, 
nécessitent une connexion permanente à une pile 
ou à un accumulateur intégré(e), il conviendra de 
vous rapprocher d’un Service Technique qualifié pour 
effectuer son remplacement. En rapportant votre 
appareil électrique, les piles et accumulateurs en fin de 
vie à un point de collecte approprié vous vous assurez 
que le produit, la pile ou l'accumulateur intégré sera 
traité correctement. Pour tous les autres cas de figure 
et afin d’enlever les piles ou accumulateurs en toute 
sécurité de votre appareil, reportez-vous au manuel 
d’utilisation. Rapportez les piles et accumulateurs, et 
les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés au 
point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Pour toute 
information complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de 
ce produit ou des piles et accumulateurs, vous pouvez 
contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou 
le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce produit.

L’utilisation de cet appareil avec des produits d’autres 
fabricants risque de nuire à ses performances, 
entraînant des accidents ou des dysfonctionnements.

 PRECAUCIÓN
Tenga en cuenta las siguientes precauciones, ya que 
puede haber riesgo de generación de calor, incendio o 
explosión.
* La batería de ion de litio está integrada en el producto.

• Cargue el producto mediante el método de carga 
indicado.

• No coloque el producto en el fuego o cerca de él, ni 
coloque el producto en un microondas.

• No deje el producto en el interior de ningún 
automóvil cuando el clima sea caluroso.

• No almacene ni utilice el producto en un lugar 
caluroso y húmedo, como una sauna.

• No desmonte, aplaste ni perfore el producto.
• No exponga el producto a golpes fuertes, como el 

de una caída desde una posición elevada.
• No exponga el producto a altas temperaturas, 

superiores a 60 °C
• Conserve el producto en un lugar seco.
• Deseche el producto de manera adecuada.
• No exponer a temperaturas extremadamente bajas 

de -20 °C o menos o presiones extremadamente 
bajas de 11,6 kPa o menos.

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE 
EQUIPO.
RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRÍA 
ANULAR LA GARANTÍA.

Para evitar tragarse por accidente algún componente 
del dispositivo, no se lo introduzca en la boca.

Para almacenar esta unidad, evite lugares sometidos 
a temperaturas extremadamente altas/bajas, gran 
humedad, o la luz solar directa.

Aviso
Este producto ha sido probado y cumple con los limites 
establecidos en la normativa de EMC para el uso de 
cables de conexion de menos de 3 metros, excepto 
cable LAN.

Nota sobre la utilización de la función 
inalámbrica
La utilización de la función inalámbrica de la unidad 
puede que no esté permitida, dependiendo de las 
normas y reglamentos del país o región.
Observe siempre las normas y reglamentos del país o 
región referentes a su utilización.

Cuando utilice esta unidad en un avión o en un 
hospital, siga las instrucciones de la compañía aérea 
o del hospital para evitar posibles interferencias con 
instrumentos o dispositivos médicos causadas por las 
ondas de radio de esta unidad.

Para los clientes de Europa
Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de 
Sony Corporation.
Importador UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Las consultas relacionadas con el Importador a la UE 
o con la conformidad del producto en Europa deben 
dirigirse al representante autorizado por el fabricante, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da 
Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

Por la presente, Sony Corporation declara que este 
equipo es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad 
está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Tratamiento de las baterías y equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos al final de su vida útil (aplicable 
en la Unión Europea y otros países con 
sistemas de tratamiento selectivo de residuos)

Este símbolo en el producto, la batería o el embalaje 
indica que el producto y la batería no pueden tratarse 
como un residuo doméstico normal. En algunas baterías 
este símbolo puede utilizarse en combinación con 
un símbolo químico. Se añadirá el símbolo químico 
del plomo (Pb) si la batería contiene más del 0,004 
% de plomo. Al asegurarse de que estos productos 
y baterías se desechan correctamente, ayudará a 
prevenir las posibles consecuencias negativas para la 
salud y el medio ambiente que podrían derivarse de su 
incorrecta manipulación. El reciclaje de los materiales 
ayuda a preservar los recursos naturales. En el caso de 
productos, que por razones de seguridad, rendimiento 
o mantenimiento de datos, requieran una conexión 
permanente con la batería incorporada, esta batería 
deberá reemplazarse únicamente por personal técnico 
cualificado para ello. Para asegurarse de que la batería 
se desecha correctamente, entregue estos productos al 
final de su vida útil en un punto de recogida adecuado 
para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. 
Para el resto de baterías, consulte la sección donde se 
indica cómo extraer la batería del producto de forma 
segura. Deposite la batería en el correspondiente punto 
de recogida para el reciclado de baterías. Si desea 
obtener información detallada sobre el reciclaje de este 
producto o de la batería, póngase en contacto con el 
ayuntamiento, el punto de recogida más cercano o el 
establecimiento donde ha adquirido el producto o la 
batería.

AVISO IMPORTANTE PARA MÉXICO
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o 
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) 
este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su 
operación no deseada.

Para consultar la información relacionada al número del 
certificado, refiérase a la etiqueta del empaque y/o del 
producto.

El uso de esta unidad con productos de otros 
fabricantes puede afectar a su rendimiento, provocando 
accidentes o mal funcionamiento.

 ACHTUNG
Beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, 
da die Gefahr von Wärmebildung sowie Feuer- oder 
Explosionsgefahr bestehen.
* Ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku ist in das Produkt integriert.

• Laden Sie das Produkt anhand der angegebenen 
Lademethode.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in die Nähe von Feuer, 
werfen Sie es nicht hinein und erhitzen Sie es auch 
nicht in einem Mikrowellenherd.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt bei Hitze nicht im Auto.
• Lagern oder verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in 

heißer und feuchter Umgebung, wie z. B. in einer 
Sauna.

• Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht, setzen Sie es keinem 
Druck aus und beschädigen Sie das Gehäuse nicht.

• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor starken 
Erschütterungen und lassen Sie es beispielsweise 
nicht aus großer Höhe fallen.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen hohen Temperaturen 
über 60 °C aus.

• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Nässe.
• Entsorgen Sie das Produkt ordnungsgemäß.
• Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht extrem niedrigen 

Temperaturen von -20 °C oder niedriger oder extrem 
niedrigen Drücken von 11,6 kPa oder niedriger aus.

Damit die Geräteteile nicht versehentlich verschluckt 
werden, sollten sie nicht in den Mund genommen 
werden.

Zum Lagern dieser Einheit vermeiden Sie Orte mit 
extrem hohen/niedrigen Temperaturen, hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direktem Sonnenlicht.

Hinweis
Dieses Produkt wurde geprüft und erfüllt die EMV-
Vorschrift, sofern Verbindungskabel mit einer Länge 
von weniger als 3 Metern verwendet werden, 
ausgenommen LAN-Kabel.

IEEE802.11b/g/n 2400 MHz < 60 mW e.i.r.p.

Bluetooth 2400 MHz < 10 mW e.i.r.p.

ご注意
発熱・火災・爆発の恐れがありますので、以下の点にご注意
ください
※リチウムイオン電池を内蔵しています。
•	指定された充電方法で充電する。
•	製品を火の中や近くに置いたり、電子レンジに入れない。
•	暑い日には車の中に放置しない。
•	サウナ風呂などの高温多湿な場所で保管、使用しない。
•	分解や改造をしない。
•	高所からの落下など、強い衝撃を与えない。
•	製品を60	°C（140	°F）を超える高温にさらさないでくだ
さい。
•	ぬらさない。
•	製品を適切に廃棄する。
•	-20	℃以下の過度の低温や11.6	kPa以下の極端な低圧に
さらさない。

誤って飲み込む恐れがあるため、本機、同梱物やメモリー
カードを口に入れないでください。

異常な高温、低温、または多湿になる場所、直射日光を避けて
保管してください。

無線機能使用上のご注意
本機の無線機能は、国や地域によって法規制により使用でき
ない場合があります。
お使いになる際は、その国や地域の法規制にしたがってくだ
さい。

本機が出す電波が計器や医療機器等に影響を与える恐れが
あるため、飛行機内、病院で無線使用の際は、航空会社、病院
の指示に従ってください。

本機を他社製品と組み合わせて使用した際の性能や、それに
よって生じた事故、故障につきましては保証いたしかねます
ので、あらかじめご了承ください。

この機器のネットワークモードでの使用時の注意事
項
本製品は2.4	GHz帯を使用しています。この周波数帯では電
子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか、他の同種無線
局、工場の製造ライン等で使用される免許を要する移動体識
別用構内無線局、免許を要しない特定の小電力無線局、アマ
チュア無線局（免許を要する無線局）等（以下「他の無線局」と
略す）が運用されています。
1.	 本製品を使用する前に、近くで「他の無線局」が運用され
ていないことを確認してください。

2.	万一、本製品と「他の無線局」に対して有害な電波干渉の
事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用場所を変えるか、
電波の発射を停止してください。

3.	その他、この機器から「他の無線局」に対して有害な電波
干渉の実例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起き
たときは、相談窓口へお問い合わせください。	

2.4:	2400	MHz帯を利用する無線設備を表します。
XX:	変調方式がその他の方式であることを示します。
8:	想定される与干渉距離が80	m以下であることを示します。

:	2400	MHz～ 2483.5	MHzの全体域
を利用し、かつ移動体識別装置の帯域を回避不可であること
を示します。

CAUTION
Observe the following cautions, as there may be a risk 
of heat generation, fire or explosion.
* Lithium-ion battery is built into the product.

• Charge the product by the designated charging 
method.

• Do not place the product in or near fire, or put the 
product in a microwave.

• Do not leave the product in a car in hot weather.
• Do not store or use the product in a hot and humid 

place such as in a sauna bath.
• Do not disassemble, crush or pierce the product.
• Do not expose the product to excessive shock such 

as dropping from a high place.
• Do not expose the product to high temperatures 

above 60 °C (140 °F).
• Keep the product dry.
• Dispose of the product appropriately.
• Do not expose to extremely low temperatures of 

-20 °C (-4 °F) or lower or extremely low pressures of 
11.6 kPa or lower. (Fortsetzung auf der Rückseite.)
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Hinweis zum Gebrauch der 
Funkfunktion
Der Gebrauch der Funkfunktion des Gerätes kann je 
nach den Regeln und Vorschriften des Landes oder der 
Region u. U. verboten sein.
Beachten Sie stets die Regeln und Vorschriften des 
Landes oder der Region bezüglich des Gebrauchs.

Bei Verwendung dieses Geräts in einem Flugzeug 
oder einer medizinischen Einrichtung wie in einem 
Krankenhaus folgen Sie den Anweisungen der 
Fluggesellschaft bzw. des Krankenhauses, um 
Funkstörungen mit Instrumenten oder medizinischen 
Geräten zu vermeiden.

Für Kunden in Europa
Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Sony Corporation 
hergestellt.
EU Importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Anfragen an den Importeur oder zur Produktkonformität 
auf Grundlage der Gesetzgebung in Europa senden Sie 
bitte an den Bevollmächtigten Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, 
Belgien.

Hiermit erklärt Sony Corporation, dass diese Funkanlage 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Entsorgung von gebrauchten Batterien und 
Akkus und gebrauchten elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den 
Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen 
Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem 
für diese Produkte)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Batterie/dem 
Akku oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass 
das Produkt oder die Batterie/der Akku nicht als 
normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln sind. Ein 
zusätzliches chemisches Symbol Pb (Blei) unter der 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass die 
Batterie/der Akku einen Anteil von mehr als 0,004 
% Blei enthält. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten 
Entsorgen des Produktes und der Batterie/des Akkus 
schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer 
Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch 
falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling 
hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. 
Bei Produkten, die auf Grund ihrer Sicherheit, der 
Funktionalität oder als Sicherung vor Datenverlust 
eine ständige Verbindung zur eingebauten Batterie/
zum eingebauten Akku benötigen, sollte die Batterie/
der Akku nur durch qualifiziertes Servicepersonal 
ausgetauscht werden. Um sicherzustellen, dass das 
Produkt und die Batterie/der Akku korrekt entsorgt 
werden, geben Sie das Produkt zwecks Entsorgung 
an einer geeigneten Annahmestelle für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten ab. 
Für alle anderen Batterien/Akkus entnehmen Sie 
die Batterie/den Akku bitte entsprechend dem 
Kapitel über die sichere Entfernung der Batterie/
des Akkus. Geben Sie die Batterie/den Akku an einer 
geeigneten Annahmestelle für das Recycling von 
Batterien/Akkus ab. Weitere Informationen über 
das Recycling dieses Produkts oder der Batterie/
des Akkus erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, den 
kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem 
Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 
Hinweis für Lithiumbatterien: Bitte geben Sie nur 
entladene Batterien an den Sammelstellen ab. 
Wegen Kurzschlussgefahr überkleben Sie bitte die 
Pole der Batterie mit Klebestreifen. Sie erkennen 
Lithiumbatterien an den Abkürzungen Li oder CR.

Verwendung dieses Geräts mit Produkten anderer 
Hersteller kann seine Leistung beeinträchtigen, was zu 
Unfällen oder Fehlfunktionen führen kann.

 LET OP
Houd rekening met de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen, 
aangezien er risico op warmteproductie, brand of 
explosie kan zijn.
* Er is een lithiumion batterij in het product ingebouwd.

• Laad het product op volgens de aangegeven 
laadmethode.

• Plaats het product niet in of nabij vuur of stop het 
niet in een microgolfoven.

• Laat het product niet bij warm weer in een auto 
liggen.

• Bewaar of gebruik het product niet op een warme 
en vochtige plaats, zoals een sauna.

• Demonteer, plet of doorboor het product niet.
• Stel het product niet bloot aan bovenmatige 

schokken, door het bijvoorbeeld van grote hoogte 
te laten vallen.

• Stel het product niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen 
boven 60 °C.

• Houd het product droog.
• Gooi het product op gepaste wijze weg.
• Stel niet bloot aan een extreem lage temperatuur 

van -20 °C of lager of aan een extreem lage druk van 
11,6 kPa of lager.

Om te verhinderen dat u per ongeluk onderdelen 
van het apparaat inslikt, mag u deze niet in uw mond 
steken.

Vermijd bij het bewaren van dit toestel plekken die 
blootstaan aan zeer hoge/lage temperaturen, hoge 
vochtigheid, of direct zonlicht.

Kennisgeving
Dit product is getest en voldoet aan de beperkingen die 
zijn uiteengezet in de EMC-regulering voor het gebruik 
van een verbindingskabel van minder dan 3 meter, met 
uitzondering van LAN-kabels.

Opmerking over het gebruik van de 
draadloze functie
Het gebruik van de draadloze functie van het apparaat 
is mogelijk niet toegestaan, afhankelijk van de wet- en 
regelgeving in het land of gebied.
Houd u altijd aan de wet- en regelgeving in het land of 
gebied betreffende het gebruik.

Wanneer u dit toestel gebruikt in een vliegtuig 
of een ziekenhuis, moet u de instructies van de 
luchtvaartmaatschappij of het ziekenhuis opvolgen 
om mogelijke storing van instrumenten of medische 
apparatuur door de radiogolven van dit toestel te 
voorkomen.

Voor klanten in Europa
Dit product werd vervaardigd door of in opdracht van 
Sony Corporation.
EU-importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Vragen aan de EU-importeur: of met betrekking tot 
Europese productconformiteit kunnen worden gericht 
aan de gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, België.

Hierbij verklaart Sony Corporation dat deze 
radioapparatuur conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring 
kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende 
internetadres: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Verwijdering van oude batterijen, elektrische 
en elektronische apparaten (van toepassing 
in de Europese Unie en andere landen met 
afzonderlijke inzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool op het product, de batterij of op de 
verpakking wijst erop dat het product en de batterij, 
niet als huishoudelijk afval behandeld mogen worden. 
Op sommige batterijen kan dit symbool gebruikt 
worden in combinatie met een chemisch symbool. Het 
chemisch symbool voor lood (Pb) wordt toegevoegd 
wanneer de batterij meer dan 0,004% lood bevat. 
Door deze producten en batterijen op juiste wijze af 
te voeren, vermijdt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen 
voor mens en milieu die zijn gekoppeld aan verkeerde 
afvalbehandeling. Het recyclen van materialen draagt 
bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke bronnen. In het 
geval dat de producten om redenen van veiligheid, 
prestaties dan wel in verband met data-integriteit 
een permanente verbinding met een ingebouwde 
batterij vereisen, mag deze batterij enkel door 
gekwalificeerd servicepersoneel worden vervangen. 
Om ervoor te zorgen dat de batterij, elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten op een juiste wijze zal worden 
behandeld, dienen deze producten aan het eind van 
hun levenscyclus worden ingeleverd bij het juiste 
inzamelingspunt voor het recyclen van elektrisch en 
elektronisch materiaal. Voor alle andere batterijen 
verwijzen we u naar het hoofdstuk over het veilig 
verwijderen van batterijen. Lever de batterijen in bij het 
juiste inzamelingspunt voor het recyclen van batterijen. 
Voor meer informatie over het recyclen van dit 
product of de batterij, kunt u contact opnemen met de 
gemeentelijke instanties, de organisatie belast met de 
verwijdering van huishoudelijk afval of de winkel waar u 
het product of batterij hebt gekocht.

Gebruik van dit toestel met producten van andere 
fabrikanten kan invloed hebben op de prestaties van 
het toestel, en kan leiden tot ongelukken of storingen.

 ATENÇÃO
Tenha em atenção as seguintes precauções, pois pode 
existir um risco de acumulação de calor, incêndio ou 
explosão.
* A bateria de iões de lítio está integrada no produto.

• Carregue o produto com o método de carregamento 
indicado.

• Não coloque o produto num fogo ou junto de um 
fogo, nem o coloque num micro-ondas.

• Não deixe o produto num automóvel se o tempo 
estiver quente.

• Não guarde nem utilize o produto num local quente 
ou húmido, como numa sauna.

• Não desmonte, não esmague nem perfure o 
produto.

• Não exponha o produto a choques excessivos, como 
deixá-lo cair de um local elevado.

• Não exponha o produto a temperaturas superiores 
a 60 °C.

• Mantenha o produto seco.
• Elimine correctamente o produto.
• Não exponha a temperaturas extremamente baixas 

de -20 °C ou inferiores ou a pressões extremamente 
baixas de 11,6 kPa ou inferiores.

Para evitar que as peças do dispositivo sejam engolidas 
acidentalmente, não as coloque na boca.

Para guardar esta unidade, evite locais sujeitos a 
temperaturas extremamente altas/baixas, humidade 
elevada ou luz solar direta.

Nota
Este produto foi testado e declarado em conformidade 
com os limites estabelecidos no Regulamento de EMC 
relativamente à utilização de cabos de ligação com um 
comprimento inferior a 3 metros, com exceção do cabo 
LAN.

Nota sobre a utilização da função sem 
fios
A utilização da função sem fios na unidade pode não 
ser autorizada, dependendo das regras e regulamentos 
do país ou região.
Observe sempre as regras e regulamentos do país ou 
região relativamente à utilização.

Quando utilizar esta unidade num avião ou hospital, 
siga as instruções da companhia aérea ou do hospital 
para evitar eventuais interferências com instrumentos 
ou dispositivos médicos causadas pelas ondas 
radioelétricas desta unidade.

Aviso para os clientes na Europa
Este produto foi fabricado por ou em nome da Sony 
Corporation.
Importador na UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Questões ao importador na UE ou relacionadas com 
a conformidade do produto na Europa devem ser 
enviadas ao representante autorizado do fabricante, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da 
Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

A abaixo assinada Sony Corporation declara que o 
presente equipamento está em conformidade com a 
Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está 
disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
https://compliance.sony.eu

Tratamento de pilhas, baterias e equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos no final da sua vida útil 
(aplicável na União Europeia e em países com 
sistemas de recolha seletiva de resíduos)

Este símbolo, colocado no produto, na pilha ou bateria 
ou na embalagem, indica que o produto e a pilha ou 
bateria não devem ser tratados como resíduos urbanos 
indiferenciados. Em determinadas pilhas e baterias, 
este símbolo pode ser utilizado em combinação com 
um símbolo químico. O símbolo químico para chumbo 
(Pb) é adicionado se a pilha ou bateria contiver mais 
de 0,004% de chumbo. Ao garantir uma eliminação 
adequada destes produtos e destas pilhas ou baterias, 
irá ajudar a evitar potenciais consequências negativas 
para o meio ambiente e para a saúde pública que 
poderiam ser provocadas por um tratamento incorreto 
destes resíduos. A reciclagem dos materiais contribuirá 
para a conservação dos recursos naturais. Se, por 
motivos de segurança, desempenho ou proteção 
de dados, os produtos necessitarem de uma ligação 
permanente a uma pilha ou bateria integrada, esta 
só deve ser substituída por profissionais qualificados. 
Acabado o período de vida útil dos produtos, coloque-
os num ponto de recolha de produtos elétricos/
eletrónicos, de forma a garantir o tratamento adequado 
dos produtos e da pilha ou bateria integrada. Para todas 
as outras pilhas ou baterias, consulte as instruções 
do produto sobre a remoção da mesma. Deposite 
a pilha ou bateria num ponto de recolha destinado 
à reciclagem de resíduos de pilhas e baterias. Para 
informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste 
produto ou desta pilha ou bateria, contacte o município 
onde reside, os serviços de recolha de resíduos da sua 
área ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto ou a pilha ou 
bateria.

A utilização desta unidade com produtos de outros 
fabricantes pode afetar o respetivo desempenho, 
originando acidentes ou avarias.

注意
請遵循以下注意事項，因為可能會有熱量產生、火災或爆
炸的危險。
* 產品內建鋰離子電池。

• 請以指定充電方法為產品充電。
• 切勿將產品放在火中或附近，或將產品放入微波爐中。
• 切勿將產品放在炎熱天氣下的汽車內。
• 切勿在高溫潮濕的場所，例如桑拿房中，存放或使用

本產品。
• 切勿拆解、擠壓或刺穿本產品。
• 切勿使產品遭受過度撞擊，例如從高處掉落。
• 切勿將產品暴露在超過60 ℃的高溫下。
• 請使產品保持乾燥。
• 請適當丟棄產品。
• 切勿暴露在-20 ℃或更低的極低溫度或11.6 kPa 或更低

的極低壓力下。

為避免意外誤吞装置部件，請勿將其放入口中。

請避免將本裝置存放在極高 / 低溫度、高溼度或受到陽光直
射的任何地點。

無線功能使用注意事項
根據國家或地區的規則和法規，可能不允許使用本裝置的
無線功能。
務必遵守國家或地區有關使用的規則和法規。

在飛機上或醫院內使用本裝置時，請遵循航空公司或醫院
的相關規定，避免本裝置發出的無線電波干擾到儀器或醫
療裝置。

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號
或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之
特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通
信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾
時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作
業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工
業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

僅適用於台灣
委製廠商：SONY CORPORATION
進口商：台灣索尼股份有限公司
地址：台北市中山北路二段42號5樓
諮詢專線：4499111

廢電池請回收
將本產品用於其他製造商的產品可能會影響其效能，而導
致發生意外或故障。

保留备用

注意
请遵守以下注意事项，因为可能会有热量产
生、火灾或爆炸的危险。
* 产品内置锂离子电池。

• 请以指定充电方法为产品充电。
• 切勿将产品放在火中或附近，或将产品放

入微波炉中。
• 切勿将产品放在炎热天气下的车内。
• 切勿在高温潮湿的场所，例如桑拿房中，

存放或使用本产品。
• 切勿拆解、挤压或刺穿本产品。
• 切勿使产品遭受过度撞击，例如从高处掉

落。
• 切勿将产品放在超过60 ℃的高温处。
• 请保持产品干燥。
• 请适当丢弃产品。
• 请勿暴露在-20 ℃或更低的极低温度下或

11.6 kPa 或更低的极低压力下。

为避免意外误吞设备部件，请勿将其放入口
中。

存放本装置时，应避开任何温度过高/过低、
湿度较大或有阳光直射的位置。

关于使用无线功能的注意事项
根据国家或地区的规则和规定，可能不允许使
用本机的无线功能。
请始终遵守国家或地区有关使用的规则和规
定。

在飞行器内或医院中使用本装置时，请遵守航
空公司或医院的规定，以免让本装置的无线电
波对仪器或医疗设备造成干扰。

为避免造成环境污染，请将废弃产品按照当地
法规进行处置。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件 
名称

（有该部
件时）

有害物质

铅
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

镉
(Cd)

六价铬
(Cr (VI))

多溴
联苯
(PBB)

多溴二
苯醚

(PBDE)
电路板
组件/
金属/
电缆

× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

○∶ 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料
中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要
求以下。

×∶ 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均
质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的
限量要求。

禁用无线相关功能
搭乘飞机等时，请关闭本机的电源。这样可以
禁用与无　线相关的功能。

将本机与其他制造商的产品一起使用可能会影
响其性能，并由此引发事故或故障。

 경고
열기가 나오거나 화재 또는 폭발할 위험이 있으므로 다음 주의 
사항을 잘 읽으십 시오.
* 리튬 이온 배터리는 제품에 내장되어 있습니다.

• 지정된 충전 방법으로 제품을 충전하십시오.
• 제품을 소각하거나 화기 근처에 두지 마십시오. 제품을 

전자레인지에 넣지 마십 시오.
• 날씨가 더울 때는 제품을 차량에 놓아 두지 마십시오.
• 대중 목욕탕과 같은 고온다습한 장소에 제품을 보관하거나 

사용하지 마십시오.
• 제품을 분해하거나 찌그러트리거나 구멍을 내지 마십시오.
• 높은 곳에서 떨어트리는 등 제품에 과도한 충격을 주지 

마십시오.
• 60 ℃가 넘는 고온에 제품을 방치하지 마십시오.
• 건조한 상태를 유지하십시오.
• 적절한 방법으로 폐기하십시오.
• -20 ℃ 이하의 지나치게 낮은 온도 또는 11.6 kPa 이하의 

지나치게 낮은 압력에 노출시키지 마십시오.

장치 부속을 삼키는 사고가 발생하지 않도록 부속을 입에 넣지 
마십시오.

본 기기를 보관하려면, 대단히 높은 온도나 낮은 온도에 노출되는 
곳, 습도가 높은 곳 또는 직사광선이 비치는 곳을 피해 주십시오.

주의점
본 제품은 LAN 케이블을 제외하고 3 미터 미만인 접속 케이블을 
사용하기 위한 EMC 규정에서 설정된 제한 사항에 만족하는 
것으로 시험 후 판명되었습니다.

무선 기능 사용에 대한 참고사항
장치의 무선 기능 사용은 거주 국가 또는 지역의 규칙과 규정에 
따라 허용되지 않을 수 있습니다.
사용과 관련하여 거주 국가 또는 지역의 규칙과 규정을 항상 
준수하십시오.

본 기기를 항공기 또는 병원에서 사용할 때는 항공 회사 또는 
병원의 지침에 따라 본 기기의 전파로 인한 장비 또는 의 료기기의 
간섭을 피하십시오.

다른 제조사의 상품과 함께 본 기기를 사용하면 성능에 영향을 
주어 사고 또는 오작동을 유발할 수 있습니다.

عربي

تنبيه

قم بمراعاة التنبيهات الاحتياطية التالية؛ فقد تكون هناك خطورة تنشأ عن 
توليد الحرارة مما يتسبب في نشوب حريق أو انفجار.

* تكون بطارية أيون الليثيوم مدمجة في المنتج.
اشحن المنتج باستخدام طريقة الشحن المحددة.	 
لا تضع المنتج على النار أو بالقرب منها، أو تضعه في المايكروويف.	 
لا تترك المنتج في سيارة أثناء الطقس الحار.	 
لا تقم بتخزين المنتج أو استخدامه في مكان ساخن ورطب مثل حمامات 	 

الساونا.
لا تفكك المنتج أو تقم بتهشيمه أو ثقبه.	 
لا تعرض المنتج لصدمة قوية مثل السقوط من مكان مرتفع.	 
لا تعرض المنتج لدرجات حرارة عالية تتجاوز 60 درجة مئوية.	 
احتفظ بالمنتج جافاً.	 
تخلص من المنتج بطريقة ملائمة.	 
لا تعُرّضها لدرجات حرارة منخفضة للغاية تبلغ -20 درجة مئوية أو أقل أو 	 

لضغوط منخفضة للغاية تبلغ 11.6 كيلو باسكال أو أقل.

لمنع ابتلاع أجزاء الجهاز بدون قصد، لا تضعها في فمك.

لتخزين هذه الوحدة، تجنب أي أماكن تكون عرضة لدرجات حرارة عالية/
منخفضة جدا، أو رطوبة عالية، أو ضوء شمس مباشر.

ملاحظة
قد تم اختبار هذا المنتج ووجد أنه متوافق مع الحدود المنصوص عليها في 

.LAN لاستخدام كابلات التوصيل الأقصر من 3 أمتار باستثناء كابل EMC لائحة

ملاحظة حول استخدام الوظيفة اللاسلكية
قد لا يسُمح باستخدام الوظيفة اللاسلكية للوحدة وفقًا لقواعد وأنظمة البلد 

أو المنطقة.
احرص دائمًا على مراعاة القواعد والأنظمة المعمول بها في البلد أو المنطقة 

فيما يتعلق بالاستخدام.

عند استخدام هذه الوحدة في طائرة أو في مستشفى، اتبع التعليمات من 
شركة الطيران أو المستشفى لتجنب التداخل المحتمل مع المعدات أو اأجهزة 

الطبية الذي تسببه الموجات الاسلكية من هذه الوحدة.

إن استخدام هذه الوحدة مع منتجات لمصنِّعين آخرين قد يؤثر على أدائها، مما 
يؤدي إلى وقوع حوادث أو إلى حدوث خلل.

(Fortsetzung von der Vorderseite.)

https://compliance.sony.eu
https://compliance.sony.eu
https://compliance.sony.eu

